2012 ANNUAL TOWN MEETING MINUTES

March 13,2012

The annual Town Elections were held at the Medallion Opera House on Tuesday, March 13, 2012,
Moderator Carroll read Articles 1-3. Motion made by David Graham and seconded by Glen Eastman to
accept Articles 1-3 as presented. Voted in the affirmative and declared a vote. Polls were open at 10:00 am
for the purpose of voting for Town & School officials.

ARTICLE #1 To elect one (1) Selectman for a term of three (3) years, one (1) Moderator for a term
of two (2) years, one (1) Treasurer for a term of three (3) years, one (1) Supervisor of the Checklist for a
term of six (6) years, one (1) Water and Sewer Commissioner for a term of three (3) years, one (1) Library
Trustee for a term of three (3) years, one (1) Library Trustee for a term of two (2) years, one (1) Trustee of
the Trust Funds for a term of three (3) years, two (2) Planning Board Members for a term of three (3) years,
three (3) Budget Committee Members for a term of three (3) years, one (1) Budget Committee Member for a
term of two (2) years, one (1) Budget Committee Member for a term of one (1) year. (To be voted on by
written ballot while the polls are open for receipt of same.)

ARTICLE #2 Are you in favor of the adoption of the amendment, as proposed by the Gorham
Planning Board, to amend the Town Zoning Ordinances to i) reenact the entire ordinance in order to fix
typographical errors, if) move certain sections to appropriate headings, such as definitions, iii) add or edit
language to certain sections to comply with New Hampshire and Federal statutes, iv) insert correct or
updated statutory citations and v) renumber and/or re-letter the ordinance accordingly.

Results of Article 2 were: YES - 445; NO - 118, Article 2 was approved.

ARTICLE #3 Shall we adopt the provision of RSA 40:13 (known as SB-2) to allow official ballot
voting on all issues before the Town of Gorham on the second Tuesday of March? (By petition Christine
Rhoderick and others.) (A 3/5 majority vote is required.) (To be voted on by written ballot while the polls
are open for receipt of same.)

Results of Article 3 were; YES - 234; NO - 347, Article 3 was defeated.

All the other warrant articles were dispensed with until the Annual Town Meeting scheduled for 7:00 pm
at the GRS Middle/High School Gymnasium.

SUPERVISORS OF THE CHECKLIST BALLOT CLERKS
Janice Eastiman, Chairman Carol Rich
Joan Bennett Pamela Hall
Dorothy Ferrante Diane Nadeau

MODERATOR TOWN CLERK

Lee H. Carroll Grace E. LaPierre

The 2012 Town Meeting was opened with the Pledge of Allegiance followed by the National Anthem sang
by Miss Hailey Bowie. Selectman Paul Robitialle recognized outgoing Selectman Terry Oliver for his past




3 years of dedicated service to the Town with a gift certificate and our appreciation for a job well done.

Moderator
Carroll then called the meeting to order at 7:30 pm by reading the results of the election (see results
attached to the end of the report), as well as the “rules of order” with the explanation of the card system.

ARTICLE #4 Shall the Town of Gorham, NH vote in favor of rescinding NH RSA 32:14 to dissolve
the Budget Committee?” (Majority ballot vote required.) (By petition Paul 5. Cyr and others.)

can Lary: |so move on Article 4 as presented, Seconded by Andrea Philbrook.

Michael Waddell: I move to make an amendment to Article 4 to establish an eleven- member advisory

board, Seconded by Paul Robitaille. Mr. Waddell then went on to explain his reasons for the amendment.

First of all, not many people understand what the 10 percent rule represents; it is a hardship to get people
to run for the position; the school board doesn’t have a problem with an advisory board for which half of
the tax rate represents; and it would be a more comprehensive review of the budgets.

Terry Rhoderick: I was a member of this years” Budget Committee, and I felt this board did a good job,
and we should keep the system the way it is.

After much deliberation, Bruce Lary moved the question to cease debate on the amendment. Seconded by
Bill Jackson. Voted in the affirmative to cease debate. Moderator then called for the vote on the
amendment. The amendment did not have to be a ballot vote as this is an amendment to the original
article. The amendment was defeated. The Moderator then opened the floor for discussion on Article 4 as
presented.

PJ Cyr, who originally presented the petition, gave his reasons for this article. Again, after much
discussion, Jean Lary moved the questions to cease debate. Seconded by Buddy Holmes. Voted in the
affirmative and declared a vote to cease debate. Therefore, the polls were opened at 8:20 pm for an hour to
vote on Article 4. Polls were closed at 9:22 pm. The results were as follows: YES -79; NO - 114, Article
4 was defeated.

ARTICLE #5 To see if the Town will vote to raise and appropriate the budget committee
recommended sum of $3,794,278.00 for the general municipal operations. The selectmen recommend
$3,794,278.00. This article does not include special or individual articles addressed. (Majority vote
required.)

General Government $ 1,244,527
Public Safety $ 1,075,449
Highways, Streets & Bridges $ 747,296
Municipal Solid Waste/Recycling $ 320,357
Health Purposes $ 1,700
Welfare $ 30,000
‘Recreation, Parks $ 172,144
$ 27 816

Information Booth




Patriotic Purposes $ 9,243

Debt Purposes $ 165,746

Total $ 3,794,278

Bruce Lary: I so move on Article 5 with the amount of $3,760,448.00 as recommended by the Budget
Committee. Seconded by Andrea Philbrook. Being no discussion, the article was voted in the affirmative
by a large majority and declared a vote.

ARTICLE #6 To see if the Town will vote to approve the cost item included in the collective bargaining
agreement reached between the Town of Gorham and the members of AFSCME - Local 3657,
which calls for the following increases in benefits at the current staffing levels:

YEAR 2012 $ 2,581.00 Estimated Increase

Health Insurance Shift Differential Department Total
Police Department $ 293.00 $1,350.00 $1,643.00
Dispatch Department $  62.00 $ 876.00 $ 938.00
YEAR 2013 $ 6,708.00 Estimated Increase
YEAR 2014 $11,557.00 Estimated Increase

And further to raise and appropriate the sum of $2,581.00 for the fiscal year 2012, such sum representing
the additional costs attributable to the increase in benefits required by the new agreement over those that
would be paid at current staffing levels in accordance with the most recent collective bargaining
agreement,

Bruce Lary: Iso move on Article 6 as presented. Seconded by Jean Lary, A petition was presented with
five (5) legal voters to have Article 6 done by secret ballot.

Chief Cyr: I know people are asking why in these economic times they are asking for the increase in pay.
Longevity over the past five (5) years has been good. Officers who have been on the force for the past 4 to
8 years have been the direct result of the increase that was given five (5) years ago. Now we are falling
behind in wages that other police departments are offering. This article is designed to keep the officers
with longevity on the force.

Bruce Lary: The choice is up to you whether you want the continued protection that the Police
Department provides or you do not. If you do, then vote yes; if you do not, then vote no.

After much discussion, mostly in favor of the article, Terry Oliver made a motion to move the question to
cease debate. Seconded by Jean Lary and voted in the affirmative.

Moderator Carroll then called for the vote on Article 6 as presented by secret ballot. The results were as
follows: YES - 113; NO - 60. Article 6 was voted in the affirmative and declared a vote.



ARTICLE #7 To see if the Town will vote to raise and appropriate the sum of $447,550.00 for the

operation of the Sewer Department. (This amount will be offset by user fees and Sewer funds. It will not affect
general taxation.)

Roger Goulet: Iso move on Article 7 as presented. Seconded by Bruce Lary. Voted in the affirmative and
declared a vote.

ARTICLE #8 To see if the Town will vote to raise and appropriate the sum of $514,013.00 for the
operation of the Water Department. (This amount will be offset by user fees and Water funds. It will not affect
general taxation.)

Ted Miller: Iso move on Article 8 as presented. Seconded by Jean Lary. Voted in the affirmative and
declared a vote.

ARTICLE #9 To see if the Town will vote to raise and appropriate the sum of $118,759.00 for the
operation of the Gorham Public Library.

Ruftis Ansley: Iso move on Article 9 as presented. Seconded by Paul Robitaille.

Sue Demers: Can someone tell me why the Budget Committee did not recommend the Library’s budget?
Terry Rhoderick, a member of the Budget Committee, explained that the board did not get the figures that
the Budget Committee requested from the Library Trustees to make a recommendation.

David Graham: I feel that the Library Trustees do an excellent job and are a real credit to the Town. The
budget that was presented was the same amount as last yeat’s request.

After more discussion, Michelle Lutz moved the question to cease debate. Seconded by Bruce Lary. Voted
in the affirmative to cease debate. Moderator Carroll then called for the vote on Article ¢ as presented.
Article 9 was voted in the affirmative and declared a vote.

Bruce Lary: I move to combine Articles 10 - 13, Seconded by Jean Lary. Voted in the affirmative and
declared a vote.

ARTICLE #10 To see if the Town will vote to raise and appropriate the sum of $90,000.00 for the
purpose of a town-wide revaluation in 2012,

ARTICLE #11 To see if the Town will vote to raise and appropriate the sum of $80,000.00 for the
balance needed to meet the 25% match requirement for federal funds to be received from FEMA relative to
damages resulting from Tropical Storm Irene for the construction projects on White Birch Lane and Libby
Field.

ARTICLE #12 To see if the Town will vote to discontinue the Town Hall Renovation Capital
Reserve Fund created in 1993 (Article 26) and to transfer $.64 (sixty-four cents) to the General Fund,




ARTICLE #13 To see if the Town will vote to establish a Medallion Opera House Capital Reserve
Fund under the provisions of RSA 35:1-c for the purpose of improvements, repairs, maintenance and
management of the theater/auditorium, the adjacent lobby and backstage/ dressing room area. And
further, to raise and appropriate $1,159.00 (amount of rental revenue received in 2011 for said space) to be
placed in such fund and designate the Board of Selectmen as agents to expend as may be necessary for this
purpose.

ean Lary: Iso move on Articles 10 - 13 as presented. Seconded by Andrea Philbrook. Articles 10 -13
were voted in the affirmative and declared votes.

ARTICLE #14 To see if the Town will vote to establish a Recreation Revolving Fund pursuant to
RSA 35-B:21I. The money received from fees and charges for recreation/park services and facilities shall
be allowed to accumulate from year to year and shall not be considered to be part of the Town’s general
fund unreserved fund balance. The town treasurer shall have custody of all monies in the fund and shall
pay out the same only upon order of the Board of Selectmen with the recommendation of the Recreation
Director (no further town meeting approval required). These funds may be expended only for recreation
purposes as stated in RSA 35-B and no expenditure shall be made in such a way as to require the '
expenditure of other town funds that have not been appropriated for that purpose.

Bruce Lary: I so move on Article 14 as presented. Seconded by Andrea Philbrook. Voted in the
affirmative and declared a vote.

Bruce Lary: I move to combine Articles 15 ~ 20, Seconded by Bill Jackson. Voted in the affirmative.

ARTICLE #15 To see if the Town will vote to raise and appropriate the sum of $50,000.00 for the
purpose of highway and sidewalk asphalt repaving and curbing projects.

ARTICLE #16 To see if the Town will vote to raise and appropriate the sum of $7,118.00 as
Gorham’s share of the Androscoggin Valley Regional Refuse Disposal District budget for fiscal 2012. This
amount is the Town’s prorated share based upon 2011 solid waste tonnage. The District’s 2012 net budget
apportionment is $199,821.76, Gorham's assessment for 2012 totaled $28,469.62, of which 75% is to be paid
from the Mt. Carberry Landfill Fund.

ARTICLE #17 To see if the Town will vote to raise and appropriate the sum of $17,500.00 for the
purpose of funding Androscoggin Valley Home Care Services, (By petition Marie Fournier and others.)

ARTICLE #18 To see if the Town will vote to raise and appropriate the sum of $1,000.00 for the
purpose of funding the D.A.R.E. Program.

ARTICLE #19 To see if the Town will vote to raise and appropriate the sum of $42,000.00 to be
added to the Fire Truck Capital Reserve Fund as previously established. Balance as of December 31, 2011;
$20,069.36

ARTICLE #20 To see if the Town will vote to raise and appropriate the sum of $30,000.00 to be
added to the Town Building Purchase and Repairs Capital Reserve Fund as previously established. Balance
as of December 31, 2011; $56,326.63,




Paul Robitaille: Iso move on Articles 15 - 20 as presented. Seconded by Andrea Philbrook. All articles
were voted in the affirmative and declared votes.

Bruce Lary: I move to combine Articles 21 - 25. Seconded by Jean Lary. Voted in the affirmative.

ARTICLE #21 To see if the Town will vote to raise and appropriate the sum of $21,000.00 to be

added to the Ambulance Capital Reserve Fund as previously established. Balance as of December 31, 2011:
$22,968.11.

ARTICLE #22 To see if the Town will vote to raise and appropriate the sum of $10,000.00 to be
added to the Recreation Van Capital Reserve Fund as previously established. Balance as of December 31,
2011: $15,840.07.

ARTICLE #23 To see if the Town will vote to raise and appropriate the sum of $40,000.00 to be
added to the Highway Heavy Equipment Capital Reserve Fund as previously established. Balance as of
December 31, 2011: $102,745.03.

ARTICLE #24 To see if the Town will vote to raise and appropriate the sum of $20,000.00 to be
added to the Sanitation/Recycling Capital Reserve Fund as previously established. Balance as of December
31,2011: $33,766.36.

ARTICLE #25 To see if the Town will vote to raise and appropriate the sum of $12,000.00 to be

added to the Police Cruiser Capital Reserve Fund as previously established. Balance as of December 31, 2011:

$12,000.34.

Bru_ce Lary: Iso move on Articles 21 - 25 as presented. Seconded by Andrea Philbrook. All voted in the
affirmative and declared votes. .

Bruce Lary: I move to combine Articles 26 - 30. Seconded by Andrea Philbrook. Voted in the affirmative.

ARTICLE #26 To see if the Town will vote to raise and appropriate the sum of $10,000.00 to be
added to the Fire Equipment Capital Reserve Fund as previously established. Balance as of December 31,
2011: $14,305.89.

ARTICLE #27 To see if the Town will vote to raise and appropriate the sum of $60,000.00 to be
added to the Assessment Capital Reserve Fund as previously established. Balance as of December 31, 2011:
$6.03. '

ARTICLE #28 To see if the Town will vote to raise and appropriate the sum of $12,500.00 to be
added to the Fieldstone Road Capital Reserve Fund as previously established. Balance as of Decenber 31,
2011: $676.48.

Denis Pednault: Why are we putting money into this CRF when the road is finished?

Robin Frost: This road only has a base coat of asphalt. There is no top coat. We will be putting half of the
cost away this year and the other half in 2013, with the completion of the top coat being done in 2013.




Denis Pednault: [ would like to make an amendment to Article 28 to strike any appropriation for this

article and defeat it. Seconded by Wally Corrigan, Jr. Being no further discussion, the Moderator called for

‘the vote on the amendment to Article 28. Was voted in the negative and the amendment was defeated.

ARTICLE #29 To see if the Town will vote to raise and appropriate the sum of $2,500.00 to be
added to the Police Equipment Capital Reserve Fund as previously established. Balance as of December 31,
2011: $13,740.52.

ARTICLE #30 To see if the Town will vote to raise and appropriate the sum of $5,000.00 to be
added to the Dredging Maintenance Trust Fund as previously established. Balance as of December 31, 2011
$61,5611.89.

'Being no further discussion on Articles 26 ~ 30, the Moderator called for the vote. All articles were voted in

the affirmative as presented and declared votes.

ARTICLE #31 To see if the Town will vote to change the “Dredging Maintenance Trust Fund” to
the “River Maintenance Trust Fund” as provided for in RSA 31:19-a for the purpose of river maintenance

to include, but not be limited to, dredging and riverbank stabilization. The Selectmen shall continue to act

as agents for this expendable trust fund. (A 2/3 majority vote is required.)

Bruce Lary: Isomove on Article 31 as presented. Seconded by Paul Robitaille. There being no discussion,
the Moderator called for a standing vote as there has to be a 2/3 majority vote. The results were: YES -
105; NO - 0. Article 31 was unanimously passed in the affirmative with no negative votes and declared a

vote,
Bruce Lary: Imove to combine Articles 32 ~ 39, Seconded by Jean Lary. Voted in the affirmative,

ARTICLE #32 To see if the Town will vote to raise and appropriate the sum of $3,000.00 to be
added to the Special Insurance Trust Fund as previously established. Balance as of December 31, 2011;
$4,741.78.

ARTICLE #33 To see if the Town will vote to raise and appropriate the sum of $3,000.00 to be
added to the Longevity Trust Fund as previously established. Balance as of December 31, 2011: $21,040.02,

ARTICLE #34 To see if the Town will vote to raise and appropriate the sum of $13,700.00 for the
purpose of supporting the Tri-County Community Action Programs: North Country Transit/Senior
Wheels $3,000.00; North Country Senior Meals $2,700.00; Restorative Justice $5,000.00; and Community
Contact Office $3,000.00. (By petition Chasity Murphy and others.)

ARTICLE #35 To see if the Town will vote to raise and appropriate the sum of $2,895.00 for the
support of emergency and outpatient mental health services provided by Northern Human Services - The
Mental Health Center. (By petition Heather Malia and others.}

ARTICLE #36 To see if the Town will vote to raise and appropriate the sum of $15,000.00 for the
purpose of supporting the Family Resource Center at Gorham. (By petition Warren Johnson and others)




ARTICLE #37 To see if the Town will vote to raise and appropriate the sum of $3,000.00 for the

support of the Gorham Historical Society. (By petition Reuben Rajala and others)

ARTICLE #38 To see if the Town will vote to raise and appropriate the sum of $4,000.00 for the
support of the Gorham Community Learning Center. (By petition Gretchen Taillon and others)

ARTICLE #39 To see if the Town will vote to raise and appropriate the sum of $1,000.00 for the
support of the Child Advocacy Center of Coos County. (By petition Joanne Tanguay and others)

lean Lary: Iso move on Articles 32 - 39 as presented. Seconded by Andrea Philbrook.

Sue Demers: [ would like to make an amendment to Article 39 to raise and appropriate the sum of
$1,500.00. Seconded by P.J. Cyr. Ifeel that this program is a worthy program, and they should have the
extra revenue to keep up this needed program.

Moderator called for the vote on the amendment to Article 39, Voted in the affirmative and declatred a
vote,

Then Moderator Carroll called for the vote on Articles 32 - 39 with the amendment. All were voted in the
affirmative and declared votes.

ARTICLE #40 To see if the Town will vote to raise and appropriate the sum of $5,000.00 for the
purpose of supporting Economic Development through patrtial funding of a Housing & Economic
Development Director position at Tri-County Community Action Program, (By petition Sherman
Lawhorn and others)

Bruce Lary: Iso move on Article 40 as presented. Seconded by Andrea Philbrook, Voted in the
affirmative and declared a vote.

ARTICLE #41 To see if the Town will vote to raise and appropriate the sum of $52,000.00 for the
purpose of purchasing the property owned by Michael Burke situate at 26 White Birch Lane, Map U28,
Lot-13.

[ean Lary: Iso move on Article 41 as presented. Seconded by Paul Robitaille,

Bruce Lary: This resident knew at the time of purchase that his property was in the flood plain and the
price that he is asking is just way too high. For these reasons, [ urge you to vote this article down.

Moderator Carroll called for the vote. Article 41 was voted in the negative by a unanimous vote and
therefore defeated.

ARTICLE #42 To hear any reports of any Town Officers, Agents and Committees heretofore chosen
and to pass any votes related thereto.

Yves Zornio: Iso move on Article 42 as presented. Seconded by Bruce Lary. Voted in the affirmative and
declared a vote.




ARTICLE #43 To transact any other business that may legally come before the meeting.

Bill fackson: I make a motion to adjourn the 2012 annual Town Meeting, Seconded by Bruce Lary. Voted
in the affirmative and declared a vote. The meeting was adjourned at 10:05 pm.

Respectfully submitted,

LN

Grace E. LaPierre
Town Clerk



ELECTION RESULTS
March 13, 2012

Selectman for 3 Years
Vote for One

Terry Rhoderick 50
William H. Jackson 380
Bruce 5. Lary 150
Tad J. Michaud 87
Dennis Wade
Patrick Lefebvre
Steve Grone

—_ G W

Town Treasurer for 3 Years
Vote for One

Donald King 601
Mark St. Germaine
Tad Michaud
Bob Balon
Terry Oliver
Bruce Lary
Glen Eastman
Don Therrien
Mike Smith
Joe Ramsey
Mike Marston

PG U U O S G T G S S Y

Water & Sewer Commissioner for 3 Years
Vote for One
Roger Goulet 628
Jay Holmes 1

Library Trustee for 2 Years
Vote for One

Todd Lukaszewski 560
John Losier
Robert Balon
Jen Lemoine
Germaine Jackson
Dorothy Ferrante
Melinda Carlson
Andrea Philbrook

[ U O U g gy

Library Trustee for 3 Years
Vote for One
Gail Wigler 571

10

Write-Ins

L4

£

Votes
Write-Ins

£
I
7
"
i
£
i
r

L

Votes
Write-Ins

Votes
Write-Ins

I
it
14
i
i

E

Votes




Andrea Philbrook
Jay Holmes

Steve Roy

Robert Balon

Jan Eichler

Moderator for 2 Years

Vote for One

Lee F. Carroll
Arthur Perry
Bruce Lary
Ted Miller
Steve Gauthier
Grace LaPierre

Trustee of Trust funds for 3 Years

Vote for One

Germaine Jackson
Tad Michaud
Dorothy Ferrante
Robert Balon
Don King

Bruce Lary

Lee Carroll

Jay Holmes

Jeff Hill

Sharyl Graham
Denise Vallee
Shelly Fortin
John LaPierre
Terry Rhoderick
William Jackson
Paul Robitaille
Don Therrien
Robert Balon
Grace LaPierre
Joe Ramsey
Glen Eastman
Deanne Murphy
Jan Eichler

11

o o N

627

—_ s e e e

T g U L WS G UK U U (A U (U U U S W I O T R R S R ST

Write-Ins

r
I
#H

I

Votes
Write-Ins

1
7
1

1

Write-ins

£
£
it
bes
£
i
i
i
7
i
1
1
14
1
rd
i
£
I
i
i
i

1



Supervisor of the Checklist for 6 Years
Vote for One

Germaine Jackson
Robert Balon
Grace [aPierre
Dorothy Ferrante
Janice Fastman
Lee Carroll

Don Provencher
Katherine Corrigan
William Jackson
Denise Vallee
Jeff Hill

Carolyn Rich

Jeff Stewart
Bruce Lary
Wayne Flynn
Jan Eichler

Don Thetrien
Mike Cote
Deanne Murphy
Diane Nadeau
Lisa Kardell

Planning Board Members for 3 Years

Vote for Two

Robert James Mengel
Wayne Flynn
Lawrence Guay

Earl McGillicuddy
Steve Roy

Deanne Murphy
Robert Balon

Jan Eichler

Glen Eastman

John Losier

Budget Committee Members for 1 Year

Vote for Two

Glen R. Eastman
Robert A. Demers

" Tad Michaud

Jay Holmes
Bruce Lary

Don Provencher
Steve Roy

Terry Oliver

12

e
O

(SIE TR AT (T G U NN U U (R U G IR UL () ) G O 06 T N T NG T S

505
396

e

RIS T ( TE

Write-Ins

£
£
1
i
r
"
"
Fis
"
£
ra
£
o
£
"
ris
s
o
Lrs

Lis

Votes

I3
w
Iis
Write-Ins
P
w
"
"

i

Votes

oo
Write-Ins
#

”n




Joe Ramsey

Lisa Kardell
Reuben Rajala
John Losier

Jeff Hill

Shelly Fortin
Kristine Roy
Mike Marston
Deanne Murphy
Terry Rhoderick
William Jackson
Diane Holmes
Arthur Perry
Claire Fox

Budget Committee Member for 2 Years

Vote for One

Jeffrey Schall
Gina Saladino
Jay Holmes
John Losier
Mike Waddell
Nancy Gordon
Bob Demers
Terry Oliver
Glen Eastman
Patrick Lefebvre
Bruce Lary
Robert Balon
Ted Miller

Budget Committee Members for 3 Years

Vote for Three

Mike Waddell
Lisa Kardell
Reuben Rajala
Tad Michaud
Gina Saladino
Glen Eastman
Don Provencher
Terry Oliver

Jay Holmes
Steve Roy
Robert Balon
Brian Cabana
William Jackson
William Hatch

13

2
1
1
1
1
1
1
1
1
1
1
1
1
1

548

2
1
1
1
1
1
1
1
1
1
1
1

422
428

s
o
W=

ok =R R NN NN RO

Write-Ins

i

it
i
I
"
£
i
i

£

Votes
Write-Ins

I
£
I
i
I
I
i
I
I
£

i

Votes

4

i

Write-Ins




James Pike

Bruce Lary
Nathan Corrigan
Mark St. Germaine
Joe Ramsey

Pat Theriault
Tim Murphy
Scott Lambertson
Jan Eichler
Andrea Gagne
Austin Holmes
Mike Marston

TOTAL VOTES CAST - 687

14

K W Y R O (U U U QO

Write-Ins

o
s
o
o
s
£
£
L
I
"

I



